
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Graham Old 
 

Councillors 
 

Brian Gordon 
Eva Greenspan 
Arjun Mittra 
 

Nagus Narenthira 
Alon Or-Bach 
Charlie O-Macauley 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Lisa Rutter 
Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Brian Salinger 
Peter Zinkin 

Alison Moore 
Wendy Prentice 

Alan Schneiderman 
Adam Langleben 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

1 - 8 

2.  Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

5.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (If any)  
 

 

7.   An update on the Council engagement with the Mayor's Office for 
Policing and Crime (MOPAC)  
 

9 - 28 

8.   CCTV Transformation Project - Progress Report  
 

29 - 36 

9.   Performance report on public confidence with Barnet Police and 
Barnet Council's response to crime and anti-social behaviour 
(ASB)  
 

37 - 50 

10. Burnt Oak Jobs Team Briefing  
 

To note the briefing. 

 

11. Community Leadership Annual Performance Report  
 

51 - 70 

12.   Nomination of Church End Library as an Asset of Community 
Value  
 

71 - 80 

13.   Corporate Grants Programme, 2015/16 - grant applications  
 

81 - 100 

14.   Forward Work Programme  
 

101 - 108 

15.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 
 



 
 
     

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida  020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Community Leadership Committee 

 
24 June 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman) 

Councillor Graham Old (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
 

Councillor Alon Or-bach 
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley 
Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Brian Salinger 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Lisa Rutter 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Community Leadership Committee, Councillor David Longstaff 
welcomed the Committee Members to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2015 and 14 April 
2015 both be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Lisa Rutter who was substituted by Councillor Brian 
Salinger. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 13 
(Grants) by virtue of being a Member of Friern Barnet Community Library. 
 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 
13 (Grants) by virtue of being a Member of Hanuman Community Centre. 
 
Councillor Graham Old declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 13 
(Grants) by virtue of being a Board Member of Edward Harvist Charity Trust.  
 
Councillor Brian Salinger declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 13 
(Grants) by virtue of his spouse being a Member of the Barnet Multi Faith Forum.  
  
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
None.  
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None were received.  
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

7. INTRODUCING THE NEW LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE ORGANISATION (LIO) 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Katrina Baker, Area Manager of Groundwork London, Adam 
Goldstein and Julie Pal of CommUnity Barnet to join the meeting.  
 
The Community Engagement, Participation & Strategy Lead introduced the item and 
noted the aim to build on the successful work of the Voluntary and Community Sector 
Development Partners. It was further noted that following consultation the contract was 
split into four slots, and that each slot was won as follows: 
 

• Lot 1: Empowering Local Communities and Volunteering (won by Groundwork 
London) 

• Lot 2: Voluntary Sector Support and Representation and Communication (won by 
CommUnity Barnet) 

• Lot 3: Safeguarding Children and Young People (won by CommUnity Barnet) 

• Lot 4: Insight and Database (won by Groundwork London)  
 
The Committee received a joint presentation from Ms Baker and Ms Pal on the work 
undertaken by both Groundwork and CommUnity Barnet.  
 

[...]
training for staff to raise awareness of Prevent 

• Single point of contact for referrals 

• Partnership working, links with other boards and the multi-agency action plan 

• Dialogue with community based organisations 

• Work towards draft action plan to respond to recommendations set out in CTLP 
 
 

The Chairman moved to the vote. The Committee therefore  
RESOLVED that  
 

1. The Committee note the new duty on Local Authorities to ‘have due regard, 
in the exercise of its functions, to prevent people from being drawn to 
terrorism’ and the challenges to implement this legislation highlighted in the 
report. 
 

2. The Committee note the action taken to date and the future partnership 
action.  

 
*Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 10 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

*One Member was not present during the item 
 

9. COMMUNITIES TOGETHER NETWORK UPDATE  
 

3



 

4 

The Chairman introduced the report which presents the first annual report of Barnet’s 
Communities Together Network (CTN). The Committee noted that CTN has been 
established as a forum to operate at a proactive and reactive level in response to any 
emergency incidents.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the Communities Together Network Report 
2014/15 and agree its publication on the Council’s website.  
 
*Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 10 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

*One Member was not present during the item 
 

10. POLICE UPDATE  
 
The Chairman welcomed DCI Frankie Westoby to the meeting.  
 
The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities, Kiran Vagarwal introduced the report which 
provides the Committee with an update on the partnership approach in response to 
Domestic Violence and Violence against Women and Girls (DV & VAWG).  
 
DCI Westoby delivered a presentation on Domestic Violence and Hate Crime. The 
Committee received an update on the change in the way DV and Hate Crime is 
investigated and the test around necessity for arrest.  
 
It was further noted that the Council c
[...]

Abstentions 4 

*One Member was not present during the item 
 

12. FAITH COVENANT AND CHARTER WITH THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR  
 
The Committee noted the report and the Covenant and Charter attached to the report at 
Appendix A and Appendix B. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Committee, on behalf of the Council, adopts the All Parliamentary Party 
Covenant for Engagement between Faith Communities and Local 
Authorities, endorses its principles and authorises officers to carry out the 
planned actions under the five commitments, set out in paragraphs 1.10 to 
1.14 of this report.  
 

2. The Committee notes and endorses the planned actions to further develop 
and mainstream use of the Council’s Charter with the Voluntary Sector, as 
set out in paragraph 1.17 of this report. 

 
Immediately after the vote, ten Members of the Committee supported a referral of the 
decision to Full Council, in line with the provisions of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
*Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 10 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

*One Committee Member was not present during the item 
 
 

13. GRANTS  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and the grant applications by two not-for-
profit organisations. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED that, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of 
Grant and the special conditions shown in the respective grant assessments 
enclosed: 

(i) A one-year start-up grant of £7,800 be awarded to Art Reach Barnet; 
(ii) A one-year start-up grant of £8,500 be awarded to Learning Through Horses. 

 
*Votes were recorded as follows:  

For 10 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

6



 

7 

*One Committee Member was not present during the item  
 

14. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda, the Forward Work Programme of 
the Community Leadership Committee for 2015/16. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED that Committee consider and comment on the items 
included in the 2015/16 work programme. 
 
*Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 10 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

*One Committee Member was not present during the item  
 

15. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
The Chairman introduced the urgent item on the agenda in connection to a proposed 
demonstration due to take place on Saturday 4 July 2015. The Committee received a 
verbal update from DCI Frankie Westoby and Ms Vagarwal.   
 
DCI Frankie Westoby joined the table and informed the Committee about the mechanism 
in place in response to the proposed demonstration. DCI Westoby noted that the Public 
Order Branch of the Metropolitan Police will be considering the streams of information 
received and formulating a response on how this will be policed based on the most up-to-
date information.  
 
The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities informed that Street Scene, CCTV and 
Community Safety Teams will be co-ordinating a plan in consultation with the Police and 
that information will be assessed on a regular basis. 
 
The Chairman moved a motion which was duly seconded and having been put to the 
vote became the substantive motion. The Committee therefore: 
 
RESOLVED to note the update received from the Police and the Community Safety 
Team and to note the council’s actions in regards to Public Safety in connection to 
the proposed demonstration on Saturday 4 July 2015.  
 
*Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 10 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

*One Committee Member was not present during the item  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary 

This report provides an update on the Council’s engagement with the Mayor’s Office for 
Policing and Crime (MOPAC). 
 
The Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) sets the direction and budget for the 
Metropolitan Police Service on behalf of the London Mayor and delivers on the London 
Mayors role as the Police and Crime Commissioner for London.  MOPAC provides funding 
for community safety and crime reducti
[...]
20 
Strategic priorities and the Corporate Plan Vision for 2020 – that Barnet will be among the 
safest places in London. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee note and comment on the update on the engagement with 

MOPAC and the details of the current grant funding received from the London 
Crime Prevention Fund.  

2. That the Committee note and comment on the performance of the MOPAC funded 
projects attached as appendix one of this report.  

3. That the Committee note the funding received from MOPAC set out in appendix 
two of this report.  

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) sets the direction and 

budget for the Metropolitan Police Service on behalf of the London Mayor. As 
well as being responsible for making sure the Police Service is run efficiently 
and effectively, it holds other criminal justice services, to account. MOPAC 
has overarching responsibilities for crime reduction in the capital and has 
powers to commission services. 

 
1.2  MOPAC provides funding for community safety and crime reduction programs 

to boroughs across London. 
 
1.3 MOPAC’s approach is to co-commission activity with boroughs, thereby taking 

advantage of local expertise and understanding of local issues so that  
programmes can be commissioned that demonstrate their effectiveness, meet 
local crime demands, and are capable of providing evidence based 
evaluations to understand their impact on reducing crime and anti-social 

10



behaviour – thereby helping the local areas and MOPAC to generate an 
evidence base for what works in preventing and reducing crime. 

 
1.4 Across London, projects funded by MOPAC include those tackling high 

volume crime, violence against women and girls, reducing re-offending, 
gangs, and drugs and alcohol related projects. 

 
 The London Crime Prevention Fund 
 
1.5 Prior to 2013 MOPAC was responsible for allocating a number of funding 

streams inherited from the Home Offic
[...]
e) equipped to transmit CCTV footage from 
the cameras to the new CCTV control room.  It also enables a greater degree 
of flexibility for the council to add and move cameras around the borough – so 
long as the cameras have a direct line of sight to the points of presence.  
 

1.5 The previous CCTV control room was outdated, with over 30 individual old 
style television monitors and outdated technical equipment, servers and 
recording and monitoring capabilities.  The CCTV transformation has included 
installation of a new, modern and more technically able viewing platform for 
the control room operators in a new control room in Enfield.  There has been 
little impact on the delivery of the service from a different location. The new 
control room complies with current British Standard 5979, has full disaster 
recovery facilities and a dedicated video wall function comprising multiple 52” 
HD monitors. The upgraded Indigo Vision recording system allows 
comprehensive recording capacity for the entire camera suite.  
 

1.6 Barnet police are linked to the control room via a police radio, similar to the 
old system however they are now able to receive required evidential footage 
faster as it can be directly downloaded to the police station through a newly 
installed evidence locker/server. This negates the need for the police to 
physically travel to the control room to collect recorded evidence.  The 
upgraded police viewing platform also enables the police to view the live 
camera feed should an incident take place outside the operating hours of the 
CCTV control room.  

 
1.7 The final camera locations were informed by: 

• An audit of the number of incidents recorded on each of the cameras. 

• An analysis of the preceding twelve month of crime data. 

• Consultation with the Police Intelligence Unit and Visual Identification Unit. 

• Community Consultation.  

• Technical feasibility assessment.  

• Joint site visits by the police and council street scene of
[...]
Committee’s work in assisting in the achievement of meeting the fiscal challenge up to 
2020. 

 

Community Leadership Committee 
 

9
th

 September 2015 
  

Title  
Community Leadership Annual 
Performance Report 

Report of 
Jamie Blake - Commissioning Director Environment 

Stephen Evans - Director of Strategy 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Key No 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  

Peter Clifton - Manager:  Community Safety 
(peter.clifton@barnet.gov.uk) 
Sara Elias-Bassett , Community Engagement, Participation 
and Strategy Lead (Sara.Elias-Bassett@Barnet.gov.uk)  
Kate Solomon - Manager:  Emergency Planning 
(kate.solomon@barnet.gov.uk) 

AGENDA ITEM 11

51



2 

 

 
Following a review of 2014/15, priorities and areas of potential challenge for 2015/20 have 
been considered and are outlined in this report in line with the Community Leadership 
Committee Commissioning Plan 2015 – 2020, approved by this committee on 11 March 
2015. 
 

 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Committee note the progress made during 2014/15 and agree to use 
the information provided to help in future decision making. 
 

 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1. Each Theme Committee is to receive an annual report against progress made 

in 2014/15. These reports are to provide Theme Committees with an annual 
refresh of the work that has been undertaken. 
 

2. REVIEW OF 2014/15 
 

Corporate Plan Priority Outcomes 2014/15 
2.1. The current priorities set out in the Corporate Plan are to: 

• Support families and individuals that need it through promoting 
independence, learning and well-being; 

• Improve the satisfaction of residents and businesses with the London 
Borough of Barnet as a place to live, work and study; 

• Create the right environment to promote responsible growth, development 
and success across the borough. 

 
2.2. The performance outturn for 2014/15 (table 1 below) shows the borough’s 

progress against the thre
[...]
is intended to allow community groups the time to develop a 
proposal and raise the required capital to bid for the asset when it comes onto the open 
market at the end of that period. The owner is under no obligation to accept a bid from the 
community group and can sell the property to whomever they wish once the six month 
moratorium is over. 
 
The Act provides that the Council must consider whether the main use of the nominated 
asset contributes to the social wellbeing or cultural, recreational or sporting interests of the 
local community, and whether it is realistic to think it will continue to do this (whether or not 
the use remains exactly the same).  
A nomination has been received to list Church End Library as an ACV and this report asks 
the Committee to make a decision on this nomination.   
 
Even though libraries may generally be considered “community assets”, this report 
considers that Church End Library fails to pass the statutory tests set by the Localism Act 
2011 to be considered an ACV and should therefore not be listed by the Council.  This is 
on the basis that the library service is to be transferred to a new site at Gateway House, 
sometime around 2017/18 according to current plans, and a decision about the future use 
of the Church End site has yet to be made. The Council currently has no plans to operate a 
library service on the site and its future use is otherwise uncertain; so there is no realistic 
basis on which to think that its main use will continue to contribute to the social wellbeing or 
cultural, recreational or sporting interests of the local community. 

 

Recommendations  
That the Committee does not list Church End Library as an Asset of Community 
Value on the basis that the library service is to be transferred to a new site and, until 
a decision on the future of the current site is taken, there can be no realistic basis on 
which to think that its main use will continue to further the social interests or social 
well
[...]
 the nominating group in 
paragraph 1.19 above. However, the Council has announced its plans to 
relocate the library service to a new site at Gateway House and that this is 
currently anticipated to happen sometime around 2017/18. The nominating 
group are aware of the plan and make reference to it in their nomination.  

 
1.22 The nomination states that the nominating group does not think that the 

building will continue to offer the services described in paragraph 1.19, on 
which their nomination is based, on account of the relocation plans. It 
suggests that the building might instead become a centre for exhibitions, 
meetings of local groups such as theirs, an archive store, or a museum. There 
are currently no plans to use the building for any of these purposes and no 
formal proposals have been submitted to the Council regarding its future use. 

 
1.23 There are currently no other proposals to operate a library service at the 

Church End site beyond 2017/18 and a decision regarding its future use has 
yet to be made by the Council. The decision will be taken by the Assets, 
Regeneration and Growth (ARG) Committee when the library service vacates 
the property.  

75



 
1.24 In the absence of any evidence regarding what use the Council might make of 

the site in future, other than that there are currently no plans for it to continue 
as a library beyond 2017/18, there is no realistic basis on which to think that 
its main use will continue to contribute to social interests and wellbeing in the 
same or a different way than it does now. Therefore, the nomination does not 
pass statutory test (i) set out in paragraph 1.7 above. 

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 Church End Library does not pass the statutory tests set by the Localism Act 

2011 to be considered an Asset of Community Value, for the reasons set out 
in paragraphs 1.20 – 1.25. The recommendation is, therefore, that the 
Committee does not list Church End Library as an Asset of Com
[...]
lland@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 
3004) 

AGENDA ITEM 13

81



Recommendations  

(1) That, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant and the special 
conditions shown in the respective grant assessments enclosed: 

(i) a one-year start-up grant of £10,000 be awarded to Inclusion Barnet;  
(ii) a one-year start-up grant of £10,000 be awarded to Saracens Sport 

Foundation; 
(iii) a one-year start-up grant of £9,000 be awarded to Stroke Action. 
(2) That, for the reasons set out in the relevant assessment, the application for a 

grant by The GesherEU Support Network is not supported.  

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Voluntary and community organisations may apply for a one-year start-up 

grant of up to £10,000 or a one-off grant of up to £5,000 from the corporate 
grants programme.   

 
1.2 The power to award grants of more than £5,000 to voluntary and community 

groups is vested in this committee in accordance with the terms of reference 
of theme committees in the council’s constitution - annexe A of 
Responsibilities for Functions. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 These are as set out in the assessments of the four grant applications in 

question herewith.  
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 
3.1 None.  
 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 The applicants will be formally notified of the decisions.  The awards, if 

approved, will be payable in instalments following compliance with the special 
conditions recommended in each case. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 
5.1.1 The Corporate Plan, 2015-2020, identifies a set of strategic objectives which 

frame the council’s approach to achieving its vision of making local services 
more integrated, intuitive and efficient by 2020, aimed at ensuring that Barnet 
is a place: 

 

• of opportunity, where people can further their quality of life 

• where people are helped to help themselves, recognising that pre
[...]
o
 b
e
 c
o
n
fi
rm

e
d
) 

G
ra
n
ts
 (
s
ta
n
d
in
g
 i
te
m
) 

T
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
a
p
p
lic
a
ti
o
n
s
 m
a
d
e
 t
o
 t
h
e
 

C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 G
ra
n
ts
 P
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 f
o
r 

fu
n
d
in
g
 o
f 
b
e
tw
e
e
n
 £
5
,0
0
0
 a
n
d
 

£
9
,9
9
9
 

H
e
a
d
 o
f 
F
in
a
n
c
e
 

G
ra
n
ts
 M
a
n
a
g
e
r 

108


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 An update on the Council engagement with the Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC)
	MOPAC Appenidx 1  Qtr 1 2015_16 performance
	MOPAC Appendix 2 Summary of MOPAC Bids

	8 CCTV Transformation Project - Progress Report
	9 Performance report on public confidence with Barnet Police and Barnet Council's response to crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB)
	11 Community Leadership Annual Performance Report
	12 Nomination of Church End Library as an Asset of Community Value
	Plan of Church End Library

	13 Corporate Grants Programme, 2015/16 - grant applications
	Appendix A - Inclusion Barnet
	Appendix B - Saracens Sport Foundation
	Appendix C - Stroke Action
	Appendix D - The GesherEU Support Network

	14 Forward Work Programme
	CLC Work Programme Sep 2015- March 2016




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Community Leadership Committee

9 September 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)

Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Alon Or-Bach

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Lisa Rutter
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Graham Old Councillor Brian Gordon

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Councillor David Longstaff, Chairman of the Community Leadership Committee 
welcomed all attendants to the meeting.

RESOVLED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 June 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies were received from Cllr Graham Old who was substituted by Cllr Brian 
Salinger and Cllr Brian Gordon who was substituted by Cllr Peter Zinkin.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None were received. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   AN UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL ENGAGEMENT WITH THE MAYOR'S OFFICE 
FOR POLICING AND CRIME (MOPAC) 



2

The Chairman welcomed Chief Inspector Dave Lobb from Metropolitan Police to join the 
meeting. The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities, Kiran Vagarwal introduced the 
report which provides an update on the Council’s engagement with MOPAC. 

In response to a query from the Committee Ms Vagarwal explained how the grant 
funding is allocated between five local projects and the way this contributes to achieving 
the priorities identified in the Safer Communities Strategy 2015-2020.  

The Committee noted the total amount of funding to be received for 2016/17 (£220,424) 
in comparison to the amount of funding allocated for 2015/16 (£236,674). 

The Chairman moved to the vote on the recommendations as set out in the report. The 
Committee unanimously

RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee note and comment on the updates on the engagement with 
MOPAC and the details of the current grant funding received from the 
London Crime Prevention Fund.

2. The Committee note and comment on the performance of the MOPAC 
funded projects attached as appendix one of this report.

3. The Committee note the funding received from MOPAC set out in appendix 
two of this report.

8.   CCTV TRANSFORMATION PROJECT - PROGRESS REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the item which provides an update on the council’s 
transformation of the CCTV service in Barnet. 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities, Kiran Vagarwal briefed the Committee about 
the latest results of the Resident Perception Survey which shows that overall CCTV 
service has a positive result on perceptions of safety.

Following a query from the Committee, Ms Vagarwal stated that charges would apply if 
there is a change from fixed CCTV cameras to mobile cameras, and that this would 
involve a unit cost charged per camera. In addition, the Committee noted that there is 
additional cost associated, should the CCTV camera locations be changed. 

The Committee was informed about the wireless solution to transmit footage from the 
cameras to the CCTV control room which enables a greater level of flexibility to add and 
move cameras around the borough. 

Chief Inspector Dave Lobb noted the increased flexibility in enabling the Police to view 
evidential footage faster from the CCTV cameras which can be directly downloaded to 
the police station. 

In response to a query from the Committee, Ms Vagarwal informed the Committee about 
the factors which continue to inform the assessment of CCTV locations. These include:

 Consultation with the Police Intelligence Unit and Visual Identification Unit



3

 Joint site visits by the Police and council Street Scene officers
 Crime hotspots and level of concern around anti-social behaviour
 Neighbourhood Policing Teams and various engagement methods

The Chairman thanked the Committee for the discussion and moved to the 
recommendations as set out in the report. The Committee therefore unanimously

RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee note the progress made on transforming Barnet’s CCTB 
service and capabilities.

2. The Committee note the future actions.

9.   PERFORMANCE REPORT ON PUBLIC CONFIDENCE WITH BARNET POLICE 
AND BARNET COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO CRIME AND ANTI-SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR (ASB) 

The Committee noted the report and the information from the most recent Public Attitude 
Survey and Residents Perception Survey. The Committee noted the residents’ concerns 
around the increase of the percentage of litter from 23% in 2013-14 to 27% in 2014-15. 

The Chairman moved to the recommendations. The Committee therefore unanimously 

RESOLVED that:

1. The Community Leadership Committee note the partnership performance on 
resident confidence with the police and council’s response to crime and 
anti-social behaviour.

10.   BURNT OAK JOBS TEAM BRIEFING 

The Chairman welcomed Rachel Williamson, Commissioning and Policy Advisor to join 
the meeting. Ms Williamson delivered a presentation to update the Committee on the 
Love Burnt Oak grant for participation in the Burnt Oak Opportunity Support Team 
(BOOST). 

Ms Williamson informed the Committee about the aims of the project to support people to 
find work by bringing services together to offer local residents targeted support to 
develop new skills. 

The Committee noted the support provided by the community partner, Love Burnt Oak, 
to residents. In addition, the Committee heard about the partnership work to develop and 
provide services which include themed services towards training and employment, health 
and wellbeing, children and families. 

Action: Presentation slides to be circulated to membership of the Committee

The Chairman thanked Ms Williamson for the presentation and the Committee noted the 
presentation.



4

11.   COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Having considered the Annual Performance Report, the Committee unanimously 
RESOLVED that:

The Committee note the progress made during 2014/15 and agree to use the 
information provided to help in future decision making. 

12.   NOMINATION OF CHURCH END LIBRARY AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY 
VALUE 

The Chairman introduced the report which sets out the nomination for Church End 
Library to be listed as an Asset of Community Value. 

Following a query from the Committee, Lanna Childs (HB Public Law) briefed the 
Committee about the statutory tests as set out by the Localism Act 2011, particularly in 
relation to the requirement that ‘the Council considers it likely that it would be able to 
have such a community benefit use in the next 5 years’. 

The Director of Strategy, Stephen Evans noted that the library service is to be transferred 
to a new site at Gateway House around 2017/18 and that currently a decision about the 
future use of the Church End site has yet to be made. The Committee further noted that 
decision will be taken by the Assets, Regeneration and Growth (ARG) Committee when 
the library service vacates the property. 

Councillor Arjun Mittra moved a motion which was duly seconded to amend the 
recommendations to read that the Committee does not list Church End Library as an 
Asset of Community Value.

Having moved to the vote, the motion was lost. Votes were recorded as follows:
For 5
Against 6
Abstentions 0

The Chairman moved to the recommendations as set out in the report.

RESOLVED that:

The Committee does not list Church End Library as an Asset of Community Value 
on the basis that the library service is to be transferred to a new site and, until a 
decision on the future of the current site is taken, there can be no realistic basis 
on which to think that its main use will continue to further the social interests or 
social wellbeing of the local community (whether or not in the same way as it does 
now).

Votes were recorded as follows:
For 6
Against 5
Abstentions 0



5

13.   CORPORATE GRANTS PROGRAMME, 2015/16 - GRANT APPLICATIONS 

The Chairman introduced the item which sets out four assessments of grant applications. 
The Committee unanimously 

RESOLVED that:

(1) That, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant and the special 
conditions shown in the respective grant assessments enclosed:
(i) a one-year start-up grant of £10,000 be awarded to Inclusion Barnet;
(ii) a one-year start-up grant of £10,000 be awarded to Saracens Sport 
Foundation;
(iii) a one-year start-up grant of £9,000 be awarded to Stroke Action.

(2) That, for the reasons set out in the relevant assessment, the application for 
a grant by The GesherEU Support Network is not supported.

14.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda, the Forward Work Programme of 
the Community Leadership Committee for 2015/16.

RESOLVED that the Committee consider and comment on the items included in 
the 2015/16 work programme. 

15.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 8.20 pm


